








HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

FY 17 Budget Summary
('000's)

1,000.00

FY15 

Actual

Original 

FY16 

Budget FY16 FCST

FY17 

Budget

Revenue:

HFSC        13,848      11,321        13,848      14,135 

Fund 2213          7,400      11,359          7,400        8,545 

City of Houston Direct OH-Appro          1,460        1,460          1,460        1,460 

Training Services                 5           107               31             50 

Grants               10        1,261             170        1,021 

Forensic Services                 0                -               60           100 

Other             234             10               36             10 

Total Revenue:        22,958      25,519        23,004      25,321 

Expenses:

Personnel          4,684        8,734          8,403      10,572 

Supplies             883           932          1,259        1,101 

Services (Non CoH) 2,153         3,004       2,799         2,794       

Services (CoH/Fund 2213) 10,738       11,321     9,060         8,545       

Non-Capital Expenditures             224           329             328           216 

Capital Expenditures             980           545             795        1,910 

City of Houston Direct OH-Appro          1,460        1,460          1,460        1,460 

Grants & Training Expense               10        1,261             170        1,061 

Depreciation             226           324             318           375 

Total Expense After Depreciation        21,359      27,910        24,592      28,033 

Net Cash Out          1,825       (2,066)         (1,270)       (2,337)

Projected FY16 Cash Carryover into FY17        2,632 

Forecasted Cash Position at end of FY17           295 
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HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - ACCRUAL BASIS

FY16 Actual Results vs. FY17 budget

('000's)

FY15 Actual

Original FY16 

Budget

Original 

FY17 Budget

Adjusted 

FY17 Budget

FY16 vs. 

FY17

Revenues:

411000 City of Houston-Appropriations  $21,248,199  $ 22,680,344  $17,472,410  $ 22,680,344  $                 - 

    Fund 2213    13,848,182     11,321,432                     -       8,545,134     (2,776,298)

    HFSC Operations      7,400,017     11,358,912    17,472,410     14,135,210      2,776,298 

415000 City of Houston Direct OH-Appro      1,460,000       1,460,000      1,460,000       1,460,000                     - 

416000 City of Houston - Safe funds           15,306                      -                     -                      -                     - 

420000 Donations                500                      -                     -                      -                     - 

425000 In-Kind Donations         209,022                      -                     -                      -                     - 

426000 Training Services             4,655          107,100           50,000            50,000          (57,100)

440000 Grants           10,070       1,261,144      1,021,047       1,021,047        (240,097)

450000 Forensic Services                  90                      -         100,000          100,000         100,000 

450001 Miscellaneous Copy Fees                  38                      -                     -                      -                     - 

450002 Interest Income             9,623            10,000           10,000            10,000                     - 

Total Income    22,957,503     25,518,588    20,113,457     25,321,391        (197,197)

Expenses:

Personnel:

500010 Salary Base - Civilian      3,812,278       7,032,807      8,569,312       8,569,312      1,536,505 

501070 Pension - Civilian         251,000          463,039         534,556          534,556           71,517 

502010 FICA - Civilian         278,736          514,205         616,503          616,503         102,298 

502020 FICA - Classified                     -                      -                     - 

503010 Health Insurance - Active Civil         299,954          553,348         680,030          680,030         126,682 

503015 Basic Life Ins - Active Civil           77,308          142,616           48,448            48,448          (94,168)

503060 Long Term Disability - Civilian                     -                684                 684                684 

503090 Workers Comp - Civilian Adm                     -         111,281          111,281         111,281 

504010 Pension - GASB 27 Accrual          (50,400)                      -                     -                      -                     - 

504031 Unemployment Taxes - Admin           15,176            27,997           11,089            11,089          (16,908)

     4,684,052       8,734,012    10,571,902     10,571,902      1,837,889 

Supplies:

511010 Chemical Gases & Special Fluids             8,890              8,890             7,558              7,558            (1,332)

511040 Audio Visual Supplies                     -                      -             1,032              1,032             1,032 

511045 Computer Supplies           41,731            41,731           37,942            37,942            (3,789)

511050 Paper & Printing Supplies           25,997            25,997           40,453            40,453           14,456 

511055 Publications & Printed Material           14,863            14,863           15,335            15,335                472 

511060 Postage                977              2,500             1,251              1,251            (1,249)

511070 Miscellaneous Office Supplies           80,399          104,090           60,306            60,306          (43,784)

511080 General Laboratory Supply         683,570          700,519         847,879          847,879         147,360 

511085 Drugs & Medical Chemicals                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

511090 Medical & Surgical Supplies                184                 184             3,000              3,000             2,816 

511095 Small Technical & Scientific Eq             2,101              3,825             9,176              9,176             5,351 

511110 Fuel                  20              1,000                  20                   20               (980)

511115 Vehicle Repair & Maint Supplies                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

511120 Clothing             1,040              1,040           47,692            47,692           46,652 

511125 Food/Event Supplies           15,051            16,571           16,571            16,571                     - 

511130 Weapons Munitions & Supplies             4,561              7,000             5,813              5,813            (1,187)

511145 Small Tools & Minor Equipment             3,351              3,351             7,186              7,186             3,835 

511150 Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies                     -                     - 

        882,737          931,562      1,101,215       1,101,215         169,653 
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HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - ACCRUAL BASIS

FY16 Actual Results vs. FY17 budget

('000's)

FY15 Actual

Original FY16 

Budget

Original 

FY17 Budget

Adjusted 

FY17 Budget

FY16 vs. 

FY17

Services:

520100 Temporary Personnel Services           32,633            32,633                     -                      -          (32,633)

520105 Accounting & Auditing Svcs           33,906            25,000           31,496            31,496             6,496 

520106 Architectural Svcs                     -          150,000      1,000,000                      -        (150,000)

520107 Computer Info/Contracting Svcs             3,881            12,000           50,000            50,000           38,000 

520109 Medical Dental & Laboratory Ser           25,507            25,507           36,002            36,002           10,495 

520110 Management Consulting Services         674,754          200,000         100,000          100,000        (100,000)

520112 Banking Services                433              1,226             1,042              1,042               (184)

520113 Photographic Services             5,759              7,000             5,759              5,759            (1,241)

520114 Misc Support Serv Recruit Relo         169,884          100,000           30,000            30,000          (70,000)

520115 Real Estate Rental         115,793          985,248      1,027,611       1,027,611           42,363 

520118 Refuse Disposal             5,492              8,000             3,780              3,780            (4,220)

520119 Computer Equip/Software Maint.         202,972          215,218         269,877          269,877           54,659 

520121 IT Application Services           42,487            42,487           23,936            23,936          (18,552)

520123 Vehicle & Motor Equip. Services                     -              1,000                986                 986                 (14)

520124 Other Equipment Services         248,222          241,222         225,970          225,970          (15,252)

520143 Credit/Bank Card Svcs             2,517              5,000             1,933              1,933            (3,067)

520145 Criminal Intelligence Services                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

520520 Printing & Reproduction Serv.           19,698            19,698           12,968            12,968            (6,729)

520605 Public Information Svcs             5,070              5,070             7,342              7,342             2,272 

520705 Insurance (Non-Medical)           22,660          133,020         143,661          143,661           10,642 

520760 Contributions             2,815              2,815             1,500              1,500            (1,315)

520765 Membership & Prof. Fees           11,142            39,327           39,327            39,327                     - 

520805 Education & Training         105,818          157,982         131,678          131,678          (26,304)

520815 Tuition Reimbursement           28,651            61,641           32,130            32,130          (29,511)

520905 Travel - Training Related         103,125          127,610         129,738          129,738             2,128 

520910 Travel - Non-training Related           18,782            18,782           20,000            20,000             1,218 

521405 Building Maintenance Services             5,132              5,132             6,781              6,781             1,650 

521505 Utilities                654              7,000           12,000            12,000             5,000 

521605 Data Services           10,326            18,327           11,007            11,007            (7,320)

521610 Voice Services, Equip & Labor           47,134            50,589           48,937            48,937            (1,652)

521630 EGIS Services                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

521705 Vehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease           32,000            40,111             3,000              3,000          (37,111)

521715 Office Equipment Rental                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

521725 Other Rental Fees             3,624              6,519             2,294              2,294            (4,225)

521730 Parking Space Rental           63,998            87,180         190,642          190,642         103,462 

521905 Legal Services                     -            50,000           50,000            50,000                     - 

522205 Metro Commuter Passes           34,327            42,444           52,500            52,500           10,056 

522305 Freight             4,316              4,316             5,268              5,268                952 

522430 Misc. Other Services & Chrgs           69,939            74,565           84,356            84,356             9,791 

522720 Insurance - General & Professional                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

522722 Intfd KRONOS Svc Chr                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

522845 Interfund Vehicle Services                     -                      -                     -                      -                     - 

532000 Sub-Contractor (COH)    10,737,920     11,321,432                     -       8,545,134     (2,776,298)

12,891,372   14,325,102   3,793,521     11,338,655   (2,986,446)    

Services without CoH      2,153,452       3,003,670      3,793,521       2,793,521        (210,148)
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HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - ACCRUAL BASIS

FY16 Actual Results vs. FY17 budget

('000's)

FY15 Actual

Original FY16 

Budget

Original 

FY17 Budget

Adjusted 

FY17 Budget

FY16 vs. 

FY17

Non-Capital Expenditures

551010 Furniture and Fixtures         104,227          193,324         111,000          111,000          (82,324)

551015 Computer Equipment         109,679          125,198           84,773            84,773          (40,425)

551025 Scientific/Medical Equipment           10,166            10,166           20,000            20,000             9,834 

Total Non-Capital Expenditures         224,072          328,688         215,773          215,773        (112,915)

Capital Expenditures 

170140 Improvements           16,998          225,000                     -                      -        (225,000)

170210 Furniture & Fixtures                     - 

170230 Computer Hardware/SW           42,764                      -                     -                      -                     - 

170240 Scientific/Foren Eqmt         514,435          319,554      1,910,000       1,910,000      1,590,446 

170980 Const in Progress         406,027                      -                     -                      -                     - 

Total Capital Expenditures         980,223          544,554      1,910,000       1,910,000      1,365,446 

Total Expense and Capital Before Depreciation    19,662,456     24,863,918    17,592,411     25,137,545         273,627 

561230 Depreciation         226,463          324,485         374,739          374,739           50,253 

Total Expense and Capital After Depreciation    19,924,250     25,188,403    17,967,149     25,512,283         323,880 

Net Ordinary Income After Capital Expenditures      3,033,253          330,185      2,146,308        (190,892)        (521,077)

Other Expense:

610000 City of Houston Direct Overhead      1,460,000       1,460,000      1,460,000       1,460,000                     - 

Grant and Training Expense                     -       1,346,824      1,061,047       1,061,047        (285,777)

Total Cash Out      1,799,716     (2,152,154)                   (1)     (2,337,201)
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HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

REALLOCATION OF BUDGET LINE ITEMS
AS OF APRIL 30, 2016
Realloaction #3 Original June BOD Current Current vs.

FY16 Changes FY16 Original

Budget V3

Revenues:

City of Houston-Appropriations 22,680,344$    -$                     22,680,344$    -$                     

City of Houston Direct OH-Appro 1,460,000        -                       1,460,000        -                       

Training Services 107,100           -                       107,100           -                       

Grants 1,261,144        -                       1,261,144        -                       

Interest Income 10,000             -                       10,000             -                       

Total Income 25,518,588      -                       25,518,588      -                       

Expenses:

Personnel:

Salary Base - Civilian 7,032,807        250,000           6,932,807        (100,000)          

Pension - Civilian 463,039           -                       463,039           -                       

FICA - Civilian 514,205           -                       514,205           -                       

Health Insurance - Active Civil 553,348           -                       553,348           -                       

Basic Life Ins - Active Civil 142,616           -                       61,616             (81,000)            

Long Term Disability - Civilian -                       1,000               1,000               

Workers Comp - Civilian Adm -                       -                       80,000             80,000             

Unemployment Taxes - Admin 27,997             -                       27,997             -                       

8,734,013        250,000           8,634,013        (100,000)          

Supplies:

Chemical Gases & Special Fluids 8,890               3,000               11,890             3,000               

Construction Materials -                       -                       1,000               1,000               

Audio Visual Supplies -                       -                       2,000               2,000               

Computer Supplies 41,731             10,000             61,731             20,000             

Paper & Printing Supplies 25,997             -                       40,997             15,000             

Publications & Printed Material 14,863             -                       24,863             10,000             

Postage 2,500               -                       2,500               -                       

Miscellaneous Office Supplies 104,090           -                       73,090             (31,000)            

General Laboratory Supply 700,519           400,000           1,215,519        515,000           

Medical & Surgical Supplies 184                  -                       2,184               2,000               

Small Technical & Scientific Eq 3,825               -                       9,825               6,000               

Fuel 1,000               -                       1,000               -                       

Clothing 1,040               -                       5,040               4,000               

Food/Event Supplies 16,571             5,000               24,571             8,000               

Weapons Munitions & Supplies 7,000               -                       7,000               -                       

Small Tools & Minor Equipment 3,351               -                       8,351               5,000               

Miscellaneous Parts & Supplies -                       1,000               1,000               1,000               

931,561           419,000           1,492,561        561,000           

Services:

Temporary Personnel Services 32,633             (10,000)            633                  (32,000)            

Accounting & Auditing Svcs 25,000             5,000               30,000             5,000               1 of 3



HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

REALLOCATION OF BUDGET LINE ITEMS
AS OF APRIL 30, 2016
Realloaction #3 Original June BOD Current Current vs.

FY16 Changes FY16 Original

Budget V3

Architectural Svcs 150,000           20,000             170,000           20,000             

Computer Info/Contracting Svcs 12,000             -                       12,000             -                       

Medical Dental & Laboratory Ser 25,507             -                       125,507           100,000           

Management Consulting Services 200,000           50,000             350,000           150,000           

Banking Services 1,226               -                       2,726               1,500               

Photographic Services 7,000               -                       2,000               (5,000)              

Misc Support Serv Recruit Relo 100,000           -                       100,000           -                       

Real Estate Rental 985,248           -                       945,248           (40,000)            

Refuse Disposal 8,000               -                       4,000               (4,000)              

Computer Equip/Software Maint. 215,218           50,000             230,218           15,000             

IT Application Services 42,487             10,000             27,487             (15,000)            

Vehicle & Motor Equip. Services 1,000               8,000               11,000             10,000             

Other Equipment Services 241,222           5,000               104,722           (136,500)          

Credit/Bank Card Svcs 5,000               -                       5,000               -                       

Criminal Intelligence Services -                       -                       4,500               4,500               

Printing & Reproduction Serv. 19,698             5,000               20,198             500                  

Public Information Svcs 5,070               -                       5,070               -                       

Insurance (Non-Medical) 133,020           -                       123,020           (10,000)            

Contributions 2,815               -                       2,815               -                       

Membership & Prof. Fees 39,327             -                       39,327             -                       

Education & Training 157,982           -                       157,982           -                       

Tuition Reimbursement 61,641             -                       61,641             -                       

Travel - Training Related 127,610           -                       127,610           -                       

Travel - Non-training Related 18,782             5,000               23,782             5,000               

Building Maintenance Services 5,132               5,000               10,132             5,000               

Utilities 7,000               5,000               12,000             5,000               

Data Services 18,327             -                       18,327             -                       

Voice Services, Equip & Labor 50,589             20,000             70,589             20,000             

Vehicle/Equipment Rental/Lease 40,111             -                       34,111             (6,000)              

Other Rental Fees 6,519               -                       6,519               -                       

Parking Space Rental 87,180             8,000               132,180           45,000             

Legal Services 50,000             -                       20,000             (30,000)            

Metro Commuter Passes 42,444             5,000               65,444             23,000             

Shipping and Freight 4,316               -                       12,316             8,000               

Misc. Other Services & Chrgs 74,565             -                       84,565             10,000             

   Civilian Payroll 4,482,580        (803,450)          3,679,130        (803,450)          

   Classified Payroll 6,546,407        -                       6,546,407        -                       

   Supplies 115,000           -                       115,000           -                       

   Services 177,445           -                       177,445           -                       

Sub-Contractor (COH-HPD) Total 11,321,432      (803,450)          10,517,982      (803,450)          

14,325,102      (612,450)          13,670,652      (654,450)          
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HOUSTON FORENSIC SCIENCE CENTER, INC.

REALLOCATION OF BUDGET LINE ITEMS
AS OF APRIL 30, 2016
Realloaction #3 Original June BOD Current Current vs.

FY16 Changes FY16 Original

Budget V3

Non-Capital Expenditures

Furniture and Fixtures 193,324           10,000             183,324           (10,000)            

Computer Hardware/SW 125,198           30,000             155,198           30,000             

Scientific/Foren Eqmt 10,166             20,000             50,166             40,000             

Total Non-Capital Expenditures 328,688           60,000             388,688           60,000             

Capital Expenditures 

Improvements 225,000           -                       225,000           -                       

Furniture & Fixtures -                       100,000           100,000           100,000           

Computer Hardware/SW -                       40,000             40,000             40,000             

Scientific/Foren Eqmt 319,554           60,000             629,554           310,000           

Const in Progress -                       (316,550)          (316,550)          (316,550)          

Total Capital Expenditures 544,554           (116,550)          678,004           133,450           

Total Expense and Capital Before Depreciation 24,863,918      -                       24,863,918      -                       

Depreciation 324,485           -                       324,485           -                       

Reconciliation Discrepancies -                       -                       -                       -                       

City of Houston Direct Overhead 1,460,000        -                       1,460,000        -                       

HPD-Reimbursed Expenses -                       -                       -                       -                       

Grant and Training Expense 1,346,824        -                       1,346,824        -                       

Total Expense and Capital After Depreciation 27,995,227      -                       27,995,227      -                       

Net Ordinary Income (2,476,639)       -                       (2,476,639)       -                       

Absolute Change 808,450           1,620,500        

Percent of Change to Total Budget 0                      6.4%
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Policy Statement 
Clearly defined authority limits for purchasing services and fungible goods are critical for enabling the 
Houston Forensic Science Center (HFSC) to maintain an effective and efficient purchasing system. This 
policy establishes limits that are applicable to only purchases involving recurring operating expenses. 
Separate policies will address authority limits and procedures relating to capital expenditures, leases, and 
other non-recurring expenditures. 
 
Applicability 
All members of the Board of Directors, Board of Directors Committee members, HFSC staff 

members, and temporary employees shall abide by this policy. 
Purpose 
The purpose of this policy is to put in place authority limits for recurring operating expenses to ensure that: 

A. All purchase order and other Contract transactions are conducted in a manner that is consistent 
with HFSC's objectives for acquiring services and fungible goods and consistent with state 
procurement laws; and 
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B. An appropriate balance exists between enabling HFSC personnel to purchase services and fungible 
goods that are necessary for them to perform their jobs and the necessity for HFSC to spend its limited 
funds effectively and efficiently. 

 
Therefore, the following limitations are in place. 
 
Definitions 

A. Board of Directors -- the HFSC Board of Directors. 
B. Board of Directors Committee -- those HFSC division directors, managers, supervisors, staff members, 

temporary employees, and others who serve on a HFSC Board of Directors Committee. 
C. Chief Executive Officer -- the president and chief executive officer (CEO) of HFSC or his/her 

designee. 
D. Chief Financial Officer -- the chief financial officer (CFO) of HFSC or his/her designee. 
E. Chief Operations Officer -- the chief operations officer (COO) of HFSC or his/her designee. 
F. Civilian -- a person providing services under the management responsibility of HFSC, but employed 

by the City of Houston in a job classification other than a sworn peace officer. 
G. Classified -- a person providing services under the management responsibility of HFSC, but 

employed by the City of Houston in a sworn peace officer job classification. 
H. Contract -- a purchase order or other document which is signed on behalf of HFSC and creates legal 

obligations on HFSC. 
I. Director -- a member of the Board of Directors. 
J. Division Director -- any manager responsible for one of the HFSC divisions. 
K. Employee -- a person directly employed by and on the payroll of HFSC. 
L. Section Manager -- any staff member with responsibilities that include supervision and 

management of other staff members in a section of a division. 
M. Staff Member -- any person who is a civilian, classified, or employee. 

 
Responsibilities 

A. Board Chair or Vice-Chair -- The chair or vice-chair of the Board of Directors or their designees 
are responsible for overseeing the administration of this policy. 

B. Chief Executive Officer -- The CEO is responsible for administering the policy as it relates to staff 
members and temporary employees, implementing processes and procedures to ensure that the policy 
is followed, and monitoring compliance with the policy. 

C. Chief Operating Officer -- The COO is responsible for ensuring that this policy is clearly articulated and 
disseminated and for assisting the CEO in carrying out his/her responsibilities regarding the policy. 

D. Chief Financial Officer -- The CFO is responsible for articulating and disseminating processes and 
procedures regarding this policy and for providing guidance regarding ongoing compliance with the 
policy. 

E. Division Directors -- Division directors are responsible for oversight in the administration of the 
policy and for providing division-level direction for compliance. 

F. Staff Members -- Staff members are accountable for compliance with this policy and the 
processes and procedures set forth herein and the guidance issued by the CFO. 

Procedures 

A. Authorization Limits for Contracts involving Purchases within Approved Budgeted Limits 
1) For items that are within approved budgeted limits, see the table below.  
2) For items that have not been approved in the budget, refer to section B below. 
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In the “HFSC Personnel Level” column, with respect to each dollar range, each of the listed persons must 
approve the purchase and the person whose title is underlined is the person with authority to sign the 
Contract.   

Purchase Authority Limit HFSC Personnel Level 

<$5,000 Section manager 

$5,001 to $15,000 Section manager and division director 

$15,001 to $50,000 Section manager, division director 
and COO 

$50,001 to $100,000  
 

Section manager, division director, 
COO and CFO  

Up to $200,000 
 

Section manager, division director, 
COO, CFO and CEO 

All purchase orders > 
$200,000 
 

Section manager, division director, COO, 
CFO, CEO and chair or vice-chair of the 
Board of Directors 

3) Contracts shall not be divided into separate purchase orders or invoices so that lesser 
authorization limits will be in effect.  

4) If the CFO discovers instances that appear, whether intentional or not, to be dividing 
requisitions to avoid proper authorization, he or she has the authority to require the higher level 
of authorization required should the individual requisitions be combined. 

5) Any attempt by an HFSC staff member to conduct business with subdivided Contracts, 
purchase orders or invoices so as to avoid obtaining required authorizations will result in 
disciplinary action up to and including termination of employment.  

 
B. Authorization Limits for Contracts involving Purchases Exceeding Approved 

Budgeted Limits 
1) A staff member of HFSC is strictly forbidden from entering into a commitment that 

exceeds Board of Directors' approved budgeted amounts. 
2) Therefore, all purchases that are not included in a Board of Directors' approved budget 

must first obtain Board of Directors' approval. Once such approval is obtained, the 
guidelines in section A above for purchases within approved budgeted limits shall apply. 

 
Compliance 
Compliance with the policy is an ongoing requirement; each staff member is accountable for ensuring 
his/her compliance. 
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